CHAPTER 163.

[H. B. No. 357—Gorder]

- TERMS OF OFFICE OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF TOWN AND COUNTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES.
- AN ACT to Amend Section 4483 of the Revised Codes of 1905, Relating to Terms of Office of Board of Directors of Town and County Mutual Insurance Companies.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 4483 of the revised codes of 1905 be amended so as to read as follows:
- § 4483. Management in board of directors. Term of orfice.] The general management of the business of such company shall be vested in a board of not less than five nor more than thirteen directors, each of whom shall during his term of office be a policy holder in the company. Such directors shall be elected annually and shall hold their office for three years and until their successors are elected and qualified. At the first election after this act takes effect the directors shall divide themselves as nearly as possible into three equal groups, the members of the first group to hold office for one year, of the second for two years and of the third for three years, and thereafter each director shall hold office for three years as provided herein.

Approved March 6, 1911.

INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE MINDED

CHAPTER 164.

[H. B. No. 297-Fraine]

TRANSFER OF FUNDS.

- AN ACT to Amend Section 1168 of the Revised Codes of 1905 as Amended by Section Three of Chapter 237 of the Session Laws of 1907, Relating to the Transfer of Funds by Superintendent of Institution for Feeble Minded.
- Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:.
- § 1. AMENDMENT. | Section 1168 of the revised codes of 1905 as amended by section three of chapter 237 of the session laws of 1907, is hereby amended to read as follows:

§ 1168. PAYMENTS, HOW APPLIED.] The superintendent quarterly, during the months of January, April, July and October shall cover into the state treasury all sums so paid, the same to be credited to the maintenance fund of said institution.

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved March 6, 1911.

CHAPTER 165.

[H. B. No. 171—Fraine]

INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE MINDED.

AN ACT to Amend Section 1167 of the Revised Codes of 1905 as Amended by Section 2 of Chapter 237, Session Laws of 1907.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 1167 of the revised codes of 1905 as amended by section 2, chapter 237 of the Session Laws of 1907 is hereby amended so as to read as follows:
- § 2. Section 1167. PAYMENTS REQUIRED.] The person legally responsible for the support of any person heretofore or hereafter admitted to such institution shall pay to the support of said institution the sum of fifteen dollars per month during all the time such person is an inmate of said institution, but if the person so liable be unable to pay such sum, for which inability the certificate of the county judge of the county from which said person is admitted shall be prima facie evidence, it is hereby made a charge upon the county, and upon the presentation of a certificate by the superintendent of said institution, certified to by the secretary of the board of trustees, to the auditor of said county that such indigent person is a regular and proper inmate of such institution, said auditor shall immediately transmit to the superintendent of said institution his warrant as such auditor payable out of the county treasury for said sum of fifteen dollars and a county auditor's warrant for a like amount each month thereafter so long as such person remains an inmate of said institution.
- § 3. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.
- § 4. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this that no adequate means is provided by law for the adequate maintenance of inmates of the institution for feeble minded, this act shall be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved February 10, 1911.